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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

The Board of Trustees 
Bristol Public Library 
Bristol, Virginia 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinions 

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, the discretely presented 
component unit, and the major fund of the Bristol Public Library, a joint venture of the Cities of Bristol, TN 
and Bristol, VA (the Library), as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes to the 
financial statements, which collectively comprise the Library’s basic financial statements as listed in the 
table of contents. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the respective financial position of the governmental activities, the discretely presented 
component unit, and the major fund, of the Bristol Public Library, a joint venture of the Cities of Bristol, TN 
and Bristol, VA, as of June 30, 2025, and the respective changes in its financial position for the year then 
ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinions 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Library and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that 
the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

Emphasis of Matter – Change in Accounting Principle 

As described in Notes 1 and 17 to the financial statements, during the fiscal year 2025, the Library adopted 
new accounting guidance, Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 101, Compensated 
Absences.  Our opinions are not modified with respect to this matter. 

200 W. MARTIN LUTHER KING BLVD, SUITE 1100 • CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE 37402 • 423-756-6133 • FAX 423-756-2727 • www.mjcpa.com 
MEMBERS OF THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 
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Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Library’s ability to continue as a 
going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known 
information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing 
Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are 
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would 
influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Library’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,
that raise substantial doubt about the Library’s ability to continue as a going concern for a
reasonable period of time.
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We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters 
that we identified during the audit. 

 
Required Supplementary Information 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 
discussion and analysis, the Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and 
Actual - General Fund, the schedule of Library’s proportionate share of the net pension liability, schedule of 
Library contributions – pension,  Notes to required supplementary information- pension, the schedule of 
changes in the Library’s total OPEB liability, the schedule of changes in proportionate share of the Library’s 
net OPEB liability – Group Life Insurance (GLI) plan, and the schedule of Library contributions – OPEB GLI 
plan on pages 5 – 7 and 43 – 49, respectively, be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. 
Such information is the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial 
statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an 
essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, 
economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary 
information in accordance with GAAS, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of 
preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to 
our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic 
financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because 
the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any 
assurance. 
 
Supplementary Information 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the Library’s basic financial statements. The component unit – Bristol Public Library Foundation 
balance sheet, component unit – Bristol Public Library Foundation statement of revenues, expenditures, and 
changes in fund balance, and schedule of revenues and expenditures by division – governmental fund (the 
supplementary information), are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of 
the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from 
and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic 
financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance 
with GAAS. In our opinion, the supplementary information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation 
to the basic financial statements as a whole. 
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Other Information 

Management is responsible for the other information included in the annual report. The other information 
comprises the Board of Trustees but does not include the basic financial statements and our auditor’s report 
thereon. Our opinions on the basic financial statements do not cover the other information, and we do not 
express an opinion or any form of assurance thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the basic financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information and consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other information and the 
basic financial statements, or the other information otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based 
on the work performed, we conclude that an uncorrected material misstatement of the other information 
exists, we are required to describe it in our report. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 19, 
2025, on our consideration of the Library’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. 
The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the Library's internal control over financial reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral part of 
an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Library’s internal 
control over financial reporting and compliance. 

Chattanooga, Tennessee 
December 19, 2025 
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Management’s discussion and analysis of the financial performance of the Bristol Public Library (the 
Library) is intended to provide the readers of these financial statements with an overview of the Library’s 
financial activities for the year ended June 30, 2025.  This statement reports the financial activities of the 
Bristol Public Library, which for the purposes of this statement should be understood as a conflation of 
two distinct organizations: the Bristol Public Library, a governmental entity jointly owned by the two 
Cities of Bristol, TN and VA, and managed by a Board of Directors authorized by both States and duly 
appointed by each City; and the Bristol Public Library Foundation, (the Foundation) a nonprofit 
organization formed as a 501(c)3 entity under the IRS tax code, and which exists solely to support the 
activities and programs of the Bristol Public Library. The Foundation is considered, for financial reporting 
purposes, a component unit of the Library.  

The value of all property of the Bristol Public Library joint venture is reported by the two Cities that share 
in its ownership. Therefore, the assets and liabilities reported here are in the form of financial obligations 
for programs and services. 

Overview of the Financial Statements 

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the Library’s basic financial 
statements. The Library’s basic financial statements comprise three components: 1) government-wide 
financial statements, 2) fund financial statements, and 3) notes to the financial statements. 

Government-wide financial statements. The government-wide financial statements are designed to 
provide readers with a broad overview of the Library’s finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector 
business. 

The statement of net position presents information on all of the Library’s assets, deferred outflows of 
resources, deferred inflows of resources, and liabilities, with the difference reported as net position. Over 
time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial 
position of the Library is improving or deteriorating. 

The statement of activities presents information showing how the Library’s net position changed during 
the most recent fiscal year. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving 
rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, revenues and expenses are 
reported in this statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods. 

The government-wide financial statements can be found on pages 8-9 of this report. 

Fund financial statements. A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over 
resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives. The Library uses fund accounting 
to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal requirements. The sole fund of the 
Library is considered a governmental fund. 

Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported in the 
government-wide financial statements. However, unlike the government-wide financial statements, 
governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term inflows and outflows of spendable resources, 
as well as on balances of spendable resources available at the end of the fiscal year. Such information 
may be useful in evaluating a government’s near-term financing requirements. 

The basic governmental fund financial statements can be found on pages 10-11 of this report. 
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Notes to the financial statements. The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full 
understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements. The notes to 
the financial statements can be found on pages 12-42 of this report. 

Government-wide Financial Analysis 

Summary of the Library’s Net Position 
June 30, 2025 and 2024 

2025 2024
Assets:

Current and other assets 492,016$                 378,048$                 
Capital assets 110,405                   93,145                     

Total assets 602,421                   471,193                   

Deferred outflows of resources 312,611                   334,032                   

Liabilities:
Current liabilities 86,409                     126,392                   
Long-term liabilities 1,150,419               1,205,714               

Total liabilities 1,236,828               1,332,106               

Deferred inflows of resources 222,273                   154,138                   

Net position:
Investment in capital assets 110,405                   93,145                     
Unrestricted (654,474)                 (774,164)                 

Total net position (544,069)$               (681,019)$               

Governmental activities

 

The Bristol Public Library’s liabilities and deferred inflows of resources exceeded its assets and deferred 
outflows of resources by $544,069 (net position) at June 30, 2025.  Net position of consists of a deficit 
unrestricted net position ($654,474). Unrestricted net position is not available to fund future library 
operations.  
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Summary of Changes in the Library’s Net Position 
Years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

2025 2024

Revenues:
Program revenue

Charges for services 49,032$                     40,000$                     
Operating grants and contributions 460,641                     431,702                     
Capital grants and contributions 46,132                       -                                   

General revenue
Cities' appropriations 1,967,267                 1,879,632                  
Unrestricted investment earnings 6,585                         3,541                          
Other general revenue 34,341                       175,863                     

Total revenues 2,563,998                 2,530,738                  
Expenses:

Public services 1,352,837                 1,273,723                  
Information technology 351,915                     209,240                     
Administration 227,964                     210,397                     
Maintenance and operations 494,332                     480,096                     

Total expenses 2,427,048                 2,173,456                  

Change in net position 136,950                     357,282                     

Net position (deficit), beginning of year (681,019)                   (1,011,732)                 

Adjustment- GASB 101 implementation -                                  (26,569)                      

Net position (deficit), beginning of year

of year, as adjusted (681,019)                   (1,038,301)                 

Net position (deficit), end of year (544,069)$                 (681,019)$                  

Governmental activities 

 
 
The Library’s deficit net position decreased from restated ($681,019) for 2024 to $(544,069) in 2025. The 
decrease in the deficit net position is primarily due to the decreased in total OPEB liability and the related 
items allocated to the Library during 2024.  Revenues of $2,548,592 were over the budgeted $2,376,034.  
The Jones Creativity Center’s funding has decreased significantly over the past several years.  

Fund Analysis 

There are no significant differences in activity between the financial statements at the fund level and the 
government wide level. 
 
Requests for Information 

The financial statements are designed to provide a general overview of the Library’s finances. Questions 
concerning any of the information provided should be addressed to the Executive Director, Bristol Public 
Library, 701 Goode Street, Bristol, VA 24201. 



Primary Government Component Unit
Governmental Library

Activities Foundation
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 390,719$                     -$                             
Certificates of deposit 26,174                          -                               
Investments -                                     618,460                  
Accounts receivable 74,826                          -                               
Prepaid items 297                                -                               
Restricted assets:
     Cash and cash equivalents -                                     54,072                    

         Total current assets 492,016                        672,532                  

Capital Assets
Depreciable, net of accumulated depreciation 110,405                        -                               

         Total capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 110,405                        

Deferred Outflows of Resources
Deferred outflows - pension 292,322                        -                               
Deferred outflows - OPEB 20,289                          -                               

         Total deferred outflows of resources 312,611                        

Liabilities
Accounts payable 50,641                          325                          
Compensated absences:
   Due in less than one year 35,768                          -                               
   Due in more than one year 88,617                          
Net pension liability 890,008                        -                               
Net OPEB GLI liability 42,495                          -                               
Total OPEB liability 129,299                        -                               

         Total liabilities 1,236,828                    325                          

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Deferred inflows - pension 196,172                        -                               
Deferred inflows - OPEB 26,101                          -                               

         Total deferred inflows of resources 222,273                        

Net Position (Deficit)
Investment in capital assets 110,405                        -                               
Restricted for capital projects -                                     672,207                  
Unrestricted (deficit) (654,474)                      -                               

         Total net position (deficit) (544,069)$                    672,207$                

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

BRISTOL PUBLIC LIBRARY
(a joint venture of the cities of Bristol, TN and Bristol, VA)

Statement of Net Position
June 30, 2025
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Component
Operating Capital Primary Government Unit

Charges for Grants and Grants and Governmental Library
Expenses Services Contributions Contributions Activities Foundation

Functions/Programs

Governmental Activities:
   Public services 1,352,837$  25,779$        460,641$         46,132$         (820,285)$                     
   Information technology 351,915       -                     -                        -                     (351,915)                        
   Administration 227,964       -                     -                        -                     (227,964)                        
   Maintenance and operations 494,332       23,253          -                        -                     (471,079)                        
Total governmental activities 2,427,048$  49,032$        460,641$         46,132$         (1,871,243)$                  

Component unit:
   Library Foundation 118,605$     -$                  5,000$              -$                   (113,605)$              
Total component unit 118,605$     -$                  5,000$              -$                   (113,605)$              

General revenues:
   Cities' appropriations 1,967,267                      -                              
   Unrestricted investment earnings 6,585                             53,948                    
   Other general revenue 34,341                           101,357                  
          Total general revenues 2,008,193                      155,305                  

                Change in net position 136,950                         41,700                    

Net Position, (deficit), beginning of year (654,450)                        630,507                  
Adjustment- GASB 101 implementation (26,569)                          -                              
Net position (deficit), beginning
   of year, as adjusted (681,019)                        630,507                  

Net position (deficit), end of year (544,069)$                     672,207$                

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Program Revenues
Changes in Net Position

Net (Expenses) Revenues and

BRISTOL PUBLIC LIBRARY
(a joint venture of the cities of Bristol, TN and Bristol, VA)

Statement of Activities
For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025
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General
Fund

Assets
   Cash and cash equivalents 390,719$        
   Certificates of deposit 26,174             
   Accounts receivable 74,826             
   Prepaid items 297                  

         Total assets 492,016$        

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Fund Balances
Liabilities:
   Accounts payable 50,641$          

         Total liabilities 50,641             

Deferred Inflows of Resources:
   Unavailable grant revenue 15,406             

         Total deferred inflows of resources 15,406             

Fund balances:
   Nonspendable prepaid items 297                  
   Assigned to:
      Avoca branch 57,447             
   Unassigned 368,225          

         Total fund balances 425,969          

         Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources, and fund balances 492,016$        

Fund balance of governmental fund 425,969$        

Long-term liabilities that are not due and payable in the current period, and therefore, are not 
reported in the governmental funds:

                Capital assets used in governmental activities are not current financial resources and, 110,405          
                       therefore, are not reported in the governmental funds
                Other long-term assets that are not available to pay for current period expenditures and,
                       therefore, are either deferred or not reported in the funds 15,406             

Compensated absences (124,385)         
Net pension liability and related deferred inflows and outflows of resources (793,858)         
Net OPEB liability and related deferred inflows and outflows of resources (137,701)         
Total OPEB liability and related deferred inflows and outflows of resources (39,905)           

Net position of the governmental activities  (544,069)$       

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

BRISTOL PUBLIC LIBRARY
(a joint venture of the cities of Bristol, TN and Bristol, VA)

Balance Sheet
Governmental Fund

June 30, 2025
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General
Fund

Revenues:
Intergovernmental revenue 2,358,129$        
Charges for fees and services 51,596                
Contributions 92,431                
Fines and forfeitures 1,823                  
Miscellaneous 44,613                

Total revenues 2,548,592          

Expenditures:
Public services 1,384,383          
Information technology 352,716              
Administration 231,217              
Maintenance and operations 493,562              

Total expenditures 2,461,878          

Net change in fund balance 86,714                

Fund balance, beginning of year 339,255              

Fund balance, end of year 425,969$            

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are different because:
Net change in fund balance - total governmental fund 86,714$              

  Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the
statement of activities the cost of those assets is allocated over their estimated 
useful lives and reported as depreciation expense in the current period. This is the
amount by which capital outlays exceeded depreciation in the current period:

Capital outlay 41,775                
Depreciation expense (24,515)               

Revenues in the statement of activities that do not provide current financial resources 
are not reported as revenues in the funds 15,406                

Certain expenses reported in the statement of activities do not require the use of current 
financial resources and, therefore, are  not reported as expenditures 
in the governmental fund:

Change in compensated absences (10,217)               
Amortization of net pension liability and related deferrals 36,174                
Amortization of net OPEB liability and related deferrals (9,264)                 
Amortization of total OPEB liability and related deferrals 877                      

Change in net position of governmental activities 136,950$            

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

BRISTOL PUBLIC LIBRARY
(a joint venture of the cities of Bristol, TN and Bristol, VA)

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
Governmental Fund

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

A. Reporting Entity 

Bristol Public Library (the Library) provides service to both the City of Bristol, Tennessee and 
the City of Bristol, Virginia (jointly referred to as the Cities), all of Washington County, Virginia 
and Sullivan County, Tennessee. This Library is jointly owned and operated by the Cities.  The 
Library has two separate library branches, the Main branch and the Avoca branch. 
Additionally, the Library operates a literacy branch, the Jones Creativity Center of Bristol, 
which provides educational assistance programs for low-income and disadvantaged families.  
The Library is governed by a board consisting of members from the Cities and an at-large 
trustee. 

 
Discretely Presented Component Unit.  During 2004, the Bristol Public Library Foundation 
(the Foundation) was formed as a non-profit organization to provide funding for the 
construction of a new Main Branch of the Library.  It is included as a discretely presented 
component unit because it is a tax exempt organization, the economic resources held by the 
Foundation are held for the direct benefit of the Library, the Library has the ability to access a 
majority of the economic resources held by the Foundation, and the economic resources held 
by the Foundation are significant to the Library. The Foundation is governed by a board, of 
which 2 members must be appointed by the City of Bristol, Tennessee and City of Bristol, 
Virginia councils.  It is a legally separate entity from the Library. 
 
The Foundation, for its fund statements, uses the current financial resource measurement 
focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting.  Separate financial statements are not 
prepared by the Foundation. 

 
B. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation 

The financial statements of the Library have been prepared in conformity with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America as applied to governmental 
units (GAAP).  The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted 
standard-setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting 
principles.   
 
The government-wide financial statements (i.e. the statement of net position and the 
statement of activities) report information on all the non-fiduciary activities of the Library. 
Government activities, which normally are supported by intergovernmental revenues are 
reported separately.  The Library has no business-type activities.  The Foundation, as a 
discretely presented component unit, is reported separately in the government-wide 
statements to emphasize that it is legally separate from the Library. 
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

 
B. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation (Continued) 
 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which direct expenses of a given 
function or segment are offset by program revenues.  Direct expenses are those that are 
clearly identifiable with a specific function or segment.  Program revenues include 1) charges 
to customers who purchase, use, or benefit from the services provided by a given function or 
segment; 2) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital 
requirements of a particular function or segment; and 3) interest income that is restricted for 
use on a particular function or segment.  Unrestricted interest income and other items not 
included among program revenues are reported as general revenues. 
 
The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources 
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are recorded when 
earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of the 
related cash flows.  Grants, endowments from the Foundation, and similar items are 
recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have 
been met. 

In the fund financial statements, governmental funds report the following classifications of 
fund balance: 
  
 Nonspendable – includes amounts that cannot be spent because they are either not 

spendable in form or are legally or contractually required to be maintained intact.   
 
Restricted – includes amounts restricted by external sources (creditors, laws of other 
governments, etc.) or by constitutional provision or enabling legislations. 
 
Committed – includes amounts that can only be used for specific purposes.  Committed 
fund balance is reported pursuant to resolutions passed by the Board of Trustees, their 
highest level of decision making authority.  Commitments may be modified or rescinded 
only through resolutions approved by the Board of Trustees. 
 
Assigned – includes amounts that the Library intends to use for a specific purpose, but do 
not meet the definition of restricted or committed fund balance.  Through resolution, the 
Board of Trustees has authorized the Board of Trustees or the Executive Director to 
assign fund balances. 
 
Unassigned – includes amounts that have not been assigned to other funds or restricted, 
committed or assigned to a specific purpose within the General Fund. 
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

 
B. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation (Continued)  

 
When an expenditure is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted fund 
balance is available, the Library considered restricted funds to have been spent first, unless 
legal requirements disallow it or unrestricted funds will be lost if not utilized.  When an 
expenditure is incurred for which committed, assigned, or unassigned fund balances are 
available, the Library considered amounts to have been spent first out of committed funds, 
then assigned funds, and finally unassigned funds, as needed, unless the Library has provided 
otherwise in its commitment or assignment actions. 
 
The Library’s net position is categorized as unrestricted.  The unrestricted category includes 
project funds which are established by the Board to set aside funds for future projects of the 
Library.  The Foundation’s net position is categorized as restricted. 
 
The Foundation shows restricted gains, investment income and restricted contributions 
whose restrictions are met in the same reporting period as unrestricted support. 

 
Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources 
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are recognized 
as soon as they are considered measurable and available.  Revenues are considered available 
when they are collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay 
liabilities of the current period.  For this purpose, the Library considers revenues to be 
available if they are collected within 90 days of the end of the current fiscal period. 
Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under usual accrual 
accounting except debt related costs and other long-term liabilities which are recorded as 
expenditures when due.  Expenditure-driven grants are recognized as revenue when the 
qualifying expenditures have been incurred and all other grant certifications and 
requirements have been met and the amounts are considered available. 
 
Interest and reimbursements associated with the current fiscal period are all considered to be 
susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period.  
All other revenue items are considered to be measureable and available only when cash is 
received by the Library. 
 
The government reports the following major governmental fund: 
  
 The General Fund is the Library’s primary operating fund.  It accounts for all financial  

resources of the government. 
 

In addition, the Library has the Avoca branch and the Jones Creativity Center, which operate 
as divisions of the General Fund. 
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

 
C. Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Investments 

Cash and cash equivalents include deposits with financial institutions or certificates of deposit 
with a maturity date within three months of the date acquired by the Library. 

Certificates of deposit with a maturity date greater than three months of the date acquired 
by the Library are considered investments.  These certificates of deposit are considered 
non-participating interest earning investment contracts and, accordingly, are valued at cost. 

D. Capital Assets 

Capital Assets are defined by the Library as equipment and furniture with an initial, individual 
cost of more than $5,000 and an estimated life in excess of one year and additions to the 
book collection. Capital assets are recorded on the financial records of the Library, as well as 
the Cities of Bristol, TN and Bristol, VA in accordance with their respective ownership. 

Additions, improvements and other capital outlays that significantly extend the useful life of 
an asset are capitalized. Other costs incurred for repairs and maintenance are expensed as 
incurred. Depreciation on depreciable capital assets is calculated over the estimated lives of 
the capital assets and right to use lease assets, which range from 3 to 50 years, utilizing the 
straight-line method. 

E. Restricted Assets 

Restricted assets consist of donor-imposed purpose restrictions on funds donated to the 
Foundation. These assets are restricted primarily for library materials and programs. 

F. Pledges Receivable  

Pledges to give cash and other assets are reported at fair value and recognized when all 
eligibility requirements have been met.   

G. Allowance for Uncollectible Pledges 

Pledges receivable are stated at the amount management expects to collect on outstanding 
balances. Balances still outstanding after all reasonable collection efforts have been made will 
be written off.  The balance of the allowance as of June 30, 2025 was $0. 
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

 
H. Compensated Absences 

Library personnel policies make provisions for the granting of a specified number of days of 
leave with pay each year. The Library’s policy is to pay all unused vacation leave, and 25% of 
unused sick leave, up to a maximum amount of $5,000 for unused sick time. In accordance 
with the implementation of GASB Statement No. 101, the Library has also included an accrual 
for a portion of accrued and unused sick time which will be used by employees in future days 
off. The applicable share of employer related taxes payable on the eventual termination 
payments is also included. The Library’s liability for the amount of leave earned by employees, 
but not taken at June 30, 2025, is recorded in the Statement of Net Position and as a 
component of compensation and benefit expense in the Statement of Activities. 

I. Prepaid Items 

Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are 
recorded as prepaid items in the government-wide financial statements and fund financial 
statements. The cost of prepaid items is recorded as an expense or expenditure when 
consumed rather than when purchased. 

 
J. Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting 
principles require management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain 
reported amounts and disclosures.  Accordingly, actual results could differ from those 
estimates. 

K. Budgets 

The Library prepares an annual budget.  The Foundation is not legally required to adopt a 
budget; however, the Foundation Board does approve and operate based on a budget. 

L. Net Position 

The Library’s financial statements utilize a net position presentation. Net position is 
categorized as net investment in capital assets, restricted and unrestricted.   

Net Investment in Capital Assets - is intended to reflect the portion of net position which is 
associated with non-liquid capital assets less outstanding capital asset related debt. 
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

M. Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources 

In addition to assets, the statement of net position will sometimes report a separate section 
for deferred outflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred 
outflows of resources, represents a consumption of net position that applies to a future 
period(s) and so will not be recognized as an outflow of resources (expense) until then. 

In addition to liabilities, the financial statements will sometimes report a separate section for 
deferred inflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred inflows of 
resources, represents an acquisition of fund balance or net position that applies to a future 
period(s) and so will not be recognized as an inflow of resources (revenue) until that time. 

 
The Library reports deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to the recording of 
changes in its net pension liability (asset) and total OPEB liability. Certain changes in these 
liabilities are recognized as expense over time instead of all being recognized in the year of 
occurrence. Experience gains or losses result from periodic studies by the Library’s actuary 
which adjust the net pension liability (asset) and total OPEB liability for actual experience for 
certain trend information that was previously assumed, for example the assumed dates of 
retirement of plan members. These experience gains or losses are recorded as deferred 
outflows of resources or deferred inflows of resources and are amortized into expense over 
the expected remaining service lives of plan members. Changes in actuarial assumptions which 
adjust the net pension liability and total OPEB liability are also recorded as deferred outflows 
of resources or deferred inflows of resources and are amortized into expense over the 
expected remaining service lives of plan members. The difference between projected 
investment return on pension investments and actual return on those investments is also 
deferred and amortized against pension expense over a five-year period. Additionally, any 
contributions made by the Library to the pension plan before year-end but subsequent to the 
measurement date of the Library’s net pension liability are reported as deferred outflows of 
resources. These contributions will reduce the net pension liability in the next fiscal year. 

 
N. Pension 

The Virginia Retirement System (VRS) Political Subdivision Retirement Plan is a multi-
employer, agent plan. For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows 
of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions, and pension expense, 
information about the fiduciary net position of the Political Subdivision Retirement Plan and 
the additions to/deductions from the Political Subdivision Retirement Plan’s net fiduciary 
position have been determined on the same basis as they were reported by the Virginia 
Retirement System (VRS). For this purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of employee 
contributions) are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. 
Investments are reported at fair value. 
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NOTE 2 – LEGAL COMPLIANCE - BUDGETS 
 

Budgeted amounts are as originally adopted, or as amended by the Board of Trustees.  The 
budget was adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles 
(GAAP).  The information technology ($121,996) function of the General Fund had expenditures 
in excess of final budgeted amounts. These were funded with available fund balance. 

 
NOTE 3 – CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, AND INVESTMENTS 
 

All of the cash and cash equivalents of the Library are maintained in accounts collateralized in 
accordance with the Virginia Security for Public Deposits Act, Section 2.2-4400 et. Seq. of the 
Cost of Virginia or covered by federal depository insurance.  At year-end, the Library’s carrying 
value of deposits, including certificates of deposit, was $416,892 and the bank balance of 
deposits was $568,528.  All deposits were collateralized as public funds or insurance by the 
FDIC.  The Library does not have a policy for interest rate risk or other credit risk other than 
collateralization as public funds for amounts in excess of FDIC coverage. 

The carrying value of the Foundation’s deposits with banks and savings institutions was $54,072 
of the bank balance, none was uninsured and uncollateralized.  The Foundation does not have 
deposit and investment policies that limit the entities’ allowable deposits or investments.  
There are also no formal policies in regard to credit risk or interest rate risk. 

At June 30, 2025, the Library had the following investment in a certificate of deposit: 

Investment Maturity Rating Balance

Certificate of deposit 9/9/2025 N/A 26,174$        
26,174$        

 
As nonparticipating interest earning contracts, the Library’s CDs are reported at cost. 
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NOTE 3 – CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, AND INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED) 
 
Investments 

At June 30, 2025, the Foundation’s investment balances were as follows: 

Reported Credit
Investments: Amount Rating < 1 Year > 1 Year

Treasury notes and bonds 71,912$           AAA -$                    71,912$        
Bond mutual funds 183,526           (a) N/A N/A
Common stocks 354,109           (a) N/A N/A
Exchange traded funds 5,964               (a) N/A N/A
Other assets 2,949               (a) N/A N/A

Total 618,460$        -$                    71,912$        

Maturity

 
(a) Money market funds, common stocks and mutual funds are not rated. 

 
Fair Value Measurements 
 
The Foundation categorizes its fair value measurements within the fair value hierarchy 
established by generally accepted accounting principles. The hierarchy is based on the valuation 
inputs used to measure the fair value of the asset. Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active 
markets for identical assets; Level 2 inputs are significant other observable inputs; and Level 3 
inputs are significant unobservable inputs. The investments classified in Level 1 of the fair value 
hierarchy are valued using prices quoted in active markets for those investments. 
 
The Foundation has the following recurring fair value measurements as of June 30, 2025: 
 

Investments: Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Fair Value

Treasury notes and bonds 71,912$           -$              -$                    71,912$        
Bond mutual funds 183,526           -                -                      183,526        
Common stocks 354,109           -                -                      354,109        
Exchange traded funds 5,964               -                -                      5,964            
Other assets 2,949               -                -                      2,949            

Total investments at fair value 618,460$        -$              -$                    618,460$     
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NOTE 4 – CAPITAL ASSETS 
 

Capital asset activity for the year ended June 30, 2025 was as follows: 

Beginning Ending 
Balance Increase Decrease Balance

Depreciable capital assets
Equipment 94,724$      41,775$      -$                 136,499$   

Total capital assets 94,724        41,775        -                   136,499      

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Equipment (1,579)         (24,515)      -                   (26,094)      

Total accumulated depreciation (1,579)         (24,515)      -                   (26,094)      

Total capital assets, net 93,145$      17,260$      -$                 110,405$   
 

Depreciation expense totaled $24,515 for the year ended June 30, 2025 has been reported as 
public services functional expense. 

 
NOTE 5 – LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 
 

The following is a summary of long-term debt activity for the year ended June 30, 2025: 
 

Restated
Beginning Ending Due Within

Balance Net Increase Balance One Year

Compensated absences 114,168$    10,217$           124,385$   35,768$           
 

 
NOTE 6 – PENSION PLAN 
 

Plan Description 
 
All full-time, salaried permanent employees of the City of Bristol, Virginia are automatically 
covered by a VRS Retirement Plan upon employment. This is an agent multiple-employer plan 
administered by the Virginia Retirement System (VRS) along with plans for other employer 
groups in the Commonwealth of Virginia. However, several entities, including the Bristol Public 
Library, participate in the VRS plan through City of Bristol, Virginia and the participating entities 
report their proportionate information on the basis of a cost-sharing plan. The primary 
government employees comprised 88.92 percent, the Solid Waste employees comprised 4.61 
percent, the Library employees comprised 5.28 percent, and the Transit employees comprised 
1.19 percent of the plan based on contribution data. 
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NOTE 6 – BENEFIT PLANS (CONTINUED) 
 

Benefit Structures  
 
The System administers three different benefit structures for covered employees – Plan 1, 
Plan 2, and Hybrid. Each of these benefit structures has different eligibility criteria, as detailed 
below. 
 

Employees hired before July 1, 2010, vested as of January 1, 2013, and have not taken a 
refund, are covered under Plan 1, a defined benefit plan. Non-hazardous duty employees 
are eligible for an unreduced retirement benefit beginning at age 65 with at least 5 years of 
creditable service or age 50 with at least 30 years of creditable service. Non-hazardous duty 
employees may retire with a reduced benefit as early as age 55 with at least 5 years of 
creditable service or age 50 with at least 10 years of creditable service. Hazardous duty 
employees (law enforcement officers, firefighters, and sheriffs) are eligible for an 
unreduced benefit beginning at age 60 with at least 5 years of creditable service or age 50 
with at least 25 years of creditable service. Hazardous duty employees may retire with a 
reduced benefit as early as age 50 with at least 5 years of creditable service. 

 
Employees hired on or after July 1, 2010, or their membership date is before July 1, 2010, 
and they were not vested as of January 1, 2013, are covered under Plan 2, a defined benefit 
plan. Non-hazardous duty employees are eligible for an unreduced benefit beginning at 
their normal social security retirement age with at least 5 years of creditable service or 
when the sum of their age and service equals 90. Non-hazardous duty employees may 
retire with a reduced benefit as early as age 60 with at least 5 years of creditable service. 
Hazardous duty employees are eligible for an unreduced benefit beginning at age 60 with at 
least 5 years of creditable service or age 50 with at least 25 years of creditable service. 
Hazardous duty employees may retire with a reduced benefit as early as age 50 with at 
least 5 years of creditable service. 

 
Non-hazardous duty employees hired on or after January 1, 2014, are covered by the 
Hybrid Plan combining the features of a defined benefit plan and a defined contribution 
plan. Plan 1 and Plan 2 members also had the option of opting into this plan during the 
election window held January 1 – April 30, 2014, with an effective date of July 1, 2014. 
Employees covered by this plan are eligible for an unreduced benefit beginning at their 
normal social security retirement age with at least 5 years of creditable service, or when 
the sum of their age and service equal 90. Employees may retire with a reduced benefit as 
early as age 60 with at least 5 years of creditable service. For the defined contribution 
component, members are eligible to receive distributions upon leaving employment, 
subject to restrictions. 
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NOTE 6 – BENEFIT PLANS (CONTINUED) 
 
Average Final Compensation and Service Retirement Multiplier 
 
The VRS defined benefit is a lifetime monthly benefit based on a retirement multiplier as a 
percentage of the employee’s average final compensation multiplied by the employee’s total 
creditable service. Under Plan 1, average final compensation is the average of the 
employee’s 36 consecutive months of highest compensation and the multiplier is 1.7% for 
non-hazardous duty employees, 1.85% for sheriffs and regional jail superintendents, and 1.7% or 
1.85% for hazardous duty employees as elected by the employer. Under Plan 2, average final 
compensation is the average of the employee’s 60 consecutive months of highest compensation 
and the retirement multiplier is 1.65% for non-hazardous duty employees, 1.85% for sheriffs and 
regional jail superintendents, and 1.7% or 1.85% for hazardous duty employees as elected by the 
employer. Under the Hybrid Plan, average final compensation is the average of the 
employee’s 60 consecutive months of highest compensation and the multiplier is 1.00%. For 
members who opted into the Hybrid Retirement Plan from Plan 1 or Plan 2, the applicable 
multipliers for those plans will be used to calculate the retirement benefit for service credited in 
those plans.  

 
Cost-of-Living Adjustment (COLA) in Retirement and Death and Disability Benefits 
 
Retirees with an unreduced benefit or with a reduced benefit with at least 20 years of creditable 
service are eligible for an annual COLA beginning July 1, after one full calendar year from the 
retirement date. Retirees with a reduced benefit and who have less than 20 years of creditable 
service are eligible for an annual COLA beginning on July 1, after one calendar year following the 
unreduced retirement eligibility date. Under Plan 1, the COLA cannot exceed 5.00%. Under 
Plan 2 and the Hybrid Plan, the COLA cannot exceed 3.00%. The VRS also provides death and 
disability benefits. Title 51.1 of the Code of Virginia, as amended, assigns the authority to 
establish and amend benefit provisions to the General Assembly of Virginia. 
 
Contributions 
 
The contribution requirement for active employees is governed by §51.1-145 of the Code of 
Virginia, as amended, but may be impacted as a result of funding options provided to political 
subdivisions by the Virginia General Assembly. Employees are required to contribute 5.00% of 
their compensation toward their retirement. 
 
The Library’s contractually required employer contribution rate for the year ended June 30, 2025, 
was 21.17% of covered employee compensation. This rate was based on an actuarially 
determined rate from an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2024. This rate, when combined with 
employee contributions, was expected to finance the costs of benefits earned by employees 
during the year, with an additional amount to finance any unfunded accrued liability. 
Contributions to the pension plan from the Library was $188,739.  
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NOTE 6 – BENEFIT PLANS (CONTINUED) 
 
Contributions (Continued) 
 
The defined contributions component of the Hybrid plan includes member and employer 
mandatory and voluntary contributions. The Hybrid plan member must contribute a mandatory 
rate of 1% of their covered payroll. The employer must also contribute a mandatory rate of 1% of 
this covered payroll, which totaled $8,914 for the year ended June 30, 2025. Hybrid plan 
members may also elect to contribute an additional voluntary rate of up to 4% of their covered 
payroll; which would require the employer a mandatory additional contribution rate of up to 
2.5%. This additional employer mandatory contribution totaled $22,285 for the year ended 
June 30, 2025. The total Hybrid plan participant covered payroll totaled $891,401 for the year 
ended June 30, 2025. 
 
Net Pension Liability (Asset) 
 
At June 30, 2025, the Library reported a liability of $890,008 for its proportionate share of the net 
pension liability. The Library’s net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2024. The total 
pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial 
valuation performed as of June 30, 2023, and rolled forward to the measurement date of June 30, 
2024. In order to allocate the net pension liability to all employers included in the plan, the City of 
Bristol, Virginia is required to determine its proportionate share of the net pension liability. The 
City’s proportionate share is then allocated among the City and the participating entities, 
including the Library on the same basis, creditable compensation.  Creditable compensation as of 
June 30, 2024, was used as a basis for allocation to determine the Library’s proportionate share 
of the net pension liability. At June 30, 2024, the Library’s proportion was 5.280%, a decrease of 
0.0054% from June 30, 2023. 

 
Actuarial Assumptions – General Employees 
 
The total pension liability for General Employees in the Library’s Retirement Plan was based on an 
actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2023, using the Entry Age Normal actuarial cost method and the 
following assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement and rolled forward to 
the measurement date of June 30, 2024. 
 

Inflation 2.5% 
Salary increases, including inflation 3.5% – 5.35% 
Investment rate of return 6.75%, net of pension plan investment expense, 

including inflation 
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NOTE 6 – BENEFIT PLANS (CONTINUED) 
 

Actuarial Assumptions – General Employees (Continued) 
 
Mortality rates: 

Largest 10 – Non-Hazardous Duty: 20% of deaths are assumed to be service related 
Preretirement: 

Pub-2010 Amount Weighted Safety Employee Rates projected generationally; 95% of 
rates for males; 105% of rates for females set forward 2 years. 
 

Postretirement: 
Pub-2010 Amount Weighted Safety Healthy Retiree Rates projected generationally; 110% 
of rates for males; 105% of rates for females set forward 3 years. 
 

Postdisablement: 
Pub-2010 Amount Weighted General Disabled Rates projected generationally; 95% of 
rates for males set back 3 years; 90% of rates for females set back 3 years. 
 

Beneficiaries and Survivors: 
Pub-2010 Amount Weighted Safety Contingent Annuitant Rates projected generationally; 
110% of rates for males and females set forward 2 years. 
 

Mortality Improvement: 
Rates projected generationally with Modified MP-2020 Improvement Scale that is 75% of 
the MP-2020 rates. 

 
All Others (Non 10 Largest) – Non-Hazardous Duty: 15% of deaths are assumed to be service 
related 

 
Preretirement: 

Pub-2010 Amount Weighted Safety Employee Rates projected generationally; 95% of 
rates for males; 105% of rates for females set forward 2 years. 
 

Postretirement: 
Pub-2010 Amount Weighted Safety Healthy Retiree Rates projected generationally; 110% 
of rates for males; 105% of rates for females set forward 3 years. 
 

Postdisablement: 
Pub-2010 Amount Weighted General Disabled Rates projected generationally; 95% of 
rates for males set back 3 years; 90% of rates for females set back 3 years. 
 

Beneficiaries and Survivors: 
Pub-2010 Amount Weighted Safety Contingent Annuitant Rates projected generationally; 
110% of rates for males and females set forward 2 years. 
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NOTE 6 – BENEFIT PLANS (CONTINUED) 
 

Actuarial Assumptions – General Employees (Continued) 
 

Mortality Improvement: 
Rates projected generationally with Modified MP-2020 Improvement Scale that is 75% of 
the MP-2020 rates. 

 
The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2023 valuation, were based on the results of an 
actuarial experience study for the period from July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2020, except the 
change in the discount rate, which was based on VRS Board action effective as of July 1, 2019. 
Changes to the actuarial assumptions as a result of the experience study and VRS Board action 
are as follows: 
 

 
Mortality Rates (pre-retirement, 
postretirement healthy, and disabled) 

Update to PUB2010 public sector mortality tables. 
For future mortality improvements, replace load 
with a modified Mortality Improvement Scale        
MP-2020. 

Retirement Rates Adjusted rates to better fit experience for Plan 1; 
set separate rates based on experience for Plan 
2/Hybrid; changed final retirement age.
 

Withdrawal Rates Adjusted rates to better fit experience at each 
year age and service through 9 years of service.  
 

Disability Rates No change 
Salary Scale No change 
Discount Rate No change 
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NOTE 6 – BENEFIT PLANS (CONTINUED) 
 
Long-Term Expected Rate of Return 
 
The long-term expected rate of return on pension System investments was determined using a 
log-normal distribution analysis in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of 
return (expected returns, net of pension System investment expense and inflation) are 
developed for each major asset class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term 
expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset 
allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. The target asset allocation and best 
estimate of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class are summarized in the 
following table: 
 

Asset Class (Strategy)
Target 

Allocation

Airthmetic 
Long-Term 
Expected 
Rate of 
Return

Weighted 
Average Long-
Term Expected 
Rate of Return

Public Equity 32 % 6.70 % 2.14 %
Fixed Income 16 5.40 0.86
Credit Strategies 16 8.10 1.30
Real Assets 15 7.20 1.08
Private Equity 15 8.70 1.31
PIP - Private Investment Partnership 1 8.00 0.08
Diversifying Strategies 6 5.80 0.35
Cash 2 3.00 0.06
Leverage -3 3.50 -0.11

Total 100 % 7.07 %

Expected arithmetic nominal return* 7.07 %
 

 
*The above allocation provides a one-year expected return of 7.07% (includes 2.50% inflation 
assumption). However, one-year returns do not take into account the volatility present in each of 
the asset classes. In setting the long-term expected return for the System, stochastic projections 
are employed to model future returns under various economic conditions. These results provide a 
range of returns over various time periods that ultimately provide a median return of 7.10%, 
including expected inflation of 2.50%.  On June 15, 2023, the VRS Board elected a long-term rate 
of return of 6.75%, which was roughly at the 45th percentile of expected long-term results of the 
VRS fund asset allocation at that time, providing a median return of 7.14%, including expected 
inflation of 2.50%. 



 

BRISTOL PUBLIC LIBRARY 
(a joint venture of the cities of Bristol, TN and Bristol, VA) 

 
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 

 
June 30, 2025 

 
 

27 

NOTE 6 – BENEFIT PLANS (CONTINUED) 
 

Discount Rate 
 
The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 6.75%. The projection of cash 
flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that System member contributions will be 
made per the VRS Statutes and the employer contributions will be made in accordance with the 
VRS funding policy at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution 
rates adopted by the VRS Board of Trustees and the member rate. Consistent with the phased-in 
funding provided by the General Assembly for state and teacher employer contributions; political 
subdivisions were also provided with an opportunity to use an alternate employer contribution 
rate. For the year ended June 30, 2025, the alternate rate was the employer contribution rate 
used in FY 2012 or 100% of the actuarially determined employer contribution rate from the 
June 30, 2023, actuarial valuations, whichever was greater. From July 1, 2024, on, participating 
employers are assumed to continue to contribute 100% of the actuarially determined 
contribution rates. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was 
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current active and 
inactive employees. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return was applied to all periods of 
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability. 

 
Changes in Net Pension Liability 

Increase/(Decrease)
Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability (a) Net Position (b) Liability (a) - (b)
Balances at 6/30/23 7,458,112$         6,432,329$                      1,025,783$             
Changes for the year:
Service cost 103,217               -                                    103,217                   
Interest 449,196               -                                    449,196                   
Differences between expected and

actual experience 161,688               -                                    161,688                   
Changes in proportionate share (691,988)              (596,812)                           (95,176)                    
Contributions-Employer -                       158,660                            (158,660)                 
Contributions-Employees -                       41,546                               (41,546)                    
Net investment income -                       558,337                            (558,337)                 
Benefit payments, including refunds

of employee contribution (429,115)              (429,115)                           -                           
Administrative Expense -                       (3,877)                               3,877                        
Other Changes -                       34                                       (34)                            
Net Changes (407,002)              (271,227)                           (135,775)                 
Balances at 6/30/24 7,051,110$         6,161,102$                      890,008$                 

The Plan's fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total Pension Liability 87.4%  
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NOTE 6 – BENEFIT PLANS (CONTINUED) 
 
Sensitivity of the Library’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the 
Discount Rate 
 
The following presents the net pension liability of the Library using the discount rate of 6.75%, as 
well as what the Library’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate 
that is one percentage point lower (5.75%) or one percentage point higher (7.75%) than the 
current rate:  
 

1% Decrease 
(5.75%)

Current 
Discount Rate 

(6.75%)
1% Increase 

(7.75%)
Net Pension Liability 1,686,559$       890,008$          230,466$        

 
 
Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related 
to Pensions  
 
For the year ended June 30, 2025, the Library recognized pension expense of $152,565. Since 
there was a change in proportionate share between measurement dates, a portion of the pension 
expense was related to deferred amounts from changes in proportion and from differences 
between employer contributions and the proportionate share of employer contributions.  At 
June 30, 2025, the Library reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources related to pensions from the following sources: 
 

Deferred 
Outflows of 
Resources

Deferred 
Inflows of 
Resources

Differences between expected and actual
expereince 103,583$          -$                       

Net difference between projected and actual  
earnings on pension plan investments -                          160,236            

Change in proportion -                          35,936              
Employer contributions subsequent to the 

measurement date 188,739             -                         
292,322$          196,172$          
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NOTE 6 – BENEFIT PLANS (CONTINUED) 
 
Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related 
to Pensions (Continued) 

 
$188,739 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from the 
Library’s contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of 
the Net Pension Liability in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2026. Other amounts reported as 
deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be 
recognized in pension expense in future reporting periods as follows: 
 

Amount
64,409$       

(54,666)        
(34,459)        

-                     
(24,716)$      

Year ending June 30,
2026
2027
2028
2029

 
Pension Plan Data  
 
Information about the VRS Political Subdivision Retirement Plan is also available in the 
separately issued VRS 2024 Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR). A copy of the 
2024 VRS ACFR may be downloaded from the VRS website at 
http://www.varetire.org/Pdf/Publications/2024-annual-report-pdf, or by writing to the 
System’s Chief Financial Officer at P.O. Box 2500, Richmond, VA 23218-2500. 
 

NOTE 7 – OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS 
 

OPEB Health Insurance Plan 
 

In addition to the pension benefits described in Note 5, the City of Bristol, Virginia administers a 
cost-sharing defined benefit healthcare plan, the City of Bristol OPEB Plan. Several entities, 
including the Bristol Public Library, participate in the defined benefit healthcare plan through 
the City of Bristol, Virginia and the participating entities report their proportionate information 
on the basis of a cost-sharing plan.  
 

Benefits Provided  
 

The Plan provides for participation by eligible retirees of the Library, and their spouses, in the 
health insurance programs available to Library employees. The Plan will provide retiring 
employees the option to continue health insurance offered by the Library. An eligible Library 
retiree may receive this benefit until the retiree is eligible to receive Medicare. To be eligible for 
this benefit, a retiree must have 10 years of service with the Library and the employee must be 
eligible to retire from the Library under the Virginia Retirement System. The benefits, employee 
contributions, and the employer contributions are governed by the Library and can be 
amended through Library Council action.  

http://www.varetire.org/
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NOTE 7 – OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (CONTINUED) 
 
OPEB Health Insurance Plan (Continued) 
 
Plan Membership  
 
At July 1, 2024 (measurement date), the following employees were covered by the benefit 
terms: 
 

City-wide Library
Total active employees with coverage 25                   -                
Active employees 301                 30            

Total 326                 30            

 
 
Contributions  
 
The Library does not pre-fund benefits; therefore, no assets are accumulated in a trust fund. 
The current funding policy is to pay benefits directly from general assets on a pay-as-you-go 
basis. The funding requirements are established and may be amended by the City Council. The 
amount paid by the Library for OPEB as the benefits came due during the year ended June 30, 
2025 were $4,944. 
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NOTE 7 – OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (CONTINUED) 
 
OPEB Health Insurance Plan (Continued) 
 
Total OPEB Liability, OPEB Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of 
Resources related to OPEB 
 
As of June 30, 2025, the Library’s proportionate share of the total OPEB liability of $129,299 
(total liability, including the City and the Library is $2,176,100).  The total OPEB liability was 
measured as of July 1, 2024. The City’s total OPEB liability is allocated to the Library based on 
credited compensation, which resulted in an allocation basis of 5.95% for the June 30, 2025, an 
increase from the June 30, 2024 allocation rate of 5.28%.  The City recognized OPEB expense of 
$36,800, while the Library’s share of the pension expense recognized was $7,999.  Since there 
was a change in proportionate share between measurement dates, a portion of the OPEB 
expense was related to deferred amounts from changes in proportion. For the year ended 
June 30, 2025, the Library recognized OPEB expense in the amount of $7,999. At June 30, 2025, 
the Library reported deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB from the following 
sources: 

 
Deferred 

Outflows of 
Resources

Deferred 
Inflows of 
Resources

Differences between expected and actual
experience 292$                  4,814$              

Change in assumptions 3,284                 12,108              
Contributions subsequent to measurement date 4,944                 -                         

8,520$               16,922$            
 

 
Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources will be 
recognized in OPEB expense in future report periods as follows:  
 

Year ending June 30, Amount

2026 (4,939)$             
2027 (4,135)                
2028 (3,011)                
2029 (982)                   
2030 (280)                   

(13,347)$           
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NOTE 7 – OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (CONTINUED) 
 
OPEB Health Insurance Plan (Continued)  
 
Actuarial Assumptions  
 
The total OPEB liability in the July 1, 2024 actuarial valuation, was determined using the 
following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement, unless 
otherwise specified:  

 
Healthcare cost trend 
tes 

6.25% for fiscal year end 2025, decreasing 0.25% per year to an 
ultimate rate of 5.00%  

Discount rate 4.09% 

Salary Scale 2.50% 

Employees: 
PUB – 2010 Amount-Weighted General Mortality Table – Employees with MP-2021 Projection 
Scale Fully Generational 
PUB – 2010 Amount-Weighted Teachers Mortality Table – Employees with MP-2021 
Projection Scale Fully Generational 
PUB – 2010 Amount-Weighted Safety Mortality Table – Employees with MP-2021 Projection 
Scale Fully Generational 

 
Retirees: 

PUB – 2010 Amount-Weighted General Mortality Table – Retiree with MP-2021 Projection 
Scale Fully Generational 
PUB – 2010 Amount-Weighted Teachers Mortality Table – Retiree with MP-2021 Projection 
Scale Fully Generational PUB – 2010 Amount-Weighted Safety Mortality Table – Retiree with 
MP-2021 Projection Scale Fully Generational 

 
Surviving Spouse: 

PUB – 2010 Amount-Weighted Mortality Table – Contingent Survivor with MP-2021 
Projection Scale Fully Generational 

 
Disabled Retiree: 

PUB – 2010 Amount-Weighted Non-Safety Mortality Table – Disabled Retiree with MP-2021 
Projection Scale Fully Generational 
PUB – 2010 Amount-Weighted Safety Mortality Table – Disabled Retiree with MP-2021 
Projection Scale Fully Generational 
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NOTE 7 – OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (CONTINUED) 
 
OPEB Health Insurance Plan (Continued) 

 
Discount Rate  
  
The discount rate used when OPEB plan investments are insufficient to pay for future benefit 
payments is selected from the Municipal GO AA 20-year curve as of June 30, 2024. The final 
equivalent single discount rate used for this year’s valuation is 4.09% as of the end of the fiscal 
year with the expectation that the Library will continue contributing the Actuarially Determined 
Contribution and paying the pay-go cost.  
 
Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate  
 
The following amounts present the total OPEB liability of the Library, as well as what the total 
OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point 
lower (3.09%) or one percentage point higher (5.09%) than the current discount rate:  
 

1% Decrease 
(3.09%)

Current 
Discount Rate 

(4.09%)
1% Increase 

(5.09%)
Total OPEB Liability 141,092$      129,299$         119,018$    

 
 
Rate Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates  
 
The following presents the total OPEB liability of the Library, as well as what the total OPEB 
liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are one percentage 
point lower or one percentage point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates: 
 

1% Decrease (5.5% 
decreasing to 

4.00%)

Current Discount 
Rate (6.5% 

decreasing to 
5.00%)

1% Increase (7.5% 
decreasing to 

6.00%)
Total OPEB Liability 118,964$                129,299$                141,652$                
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NOTE 7 – OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (CONTINUED) 
 
OPEB Group Life Insurance (GLI) Plan  
 
The Group Life Insurance (GLI) Plan was established pursuant to §51.1-500 et seq. of the Code 
of Virginia, as amended, and which provides the authority under which benefit terms are 
established or may be amended. All full-time, salaried permanent employees of the state 
agencies, teachers, and employees of participating political subdivisions are automatically 
covered by the VRS GLI Plan upon employment. This is a cost-sharing multiple-employer plan 
administered by the Virginia Retirement System (the System), along with pensions and other 
OPEB plans, for public employer groups in the Commonwealth of Virginia. Several entities, 
including the Bristol Public Library, participate in the defined benefit healthcare plan through 
the City of Bristol, Virginia.  
 
Benefits Provided  
 
The GLI Plan is a defined benefit plan with several components. The natural death benefit is 
equal to the employee’s covered compensation rounded to the next highest thousand and then 
doubled. The accidental death benefit is double the natural death benefit. In addition to basic 
natural and accidental death benefits, the plan provides additional benefits provided under 
specific circumstances that include the following: accidental dismemberment benefit, safety 
belt benefit, repatriation benefit, felonious assault benefit, and accelerated death benefit 
option. The benefit amounts are subject to a reduction factor. The benefit amount reduces by 
25% on January 1 following one calendar year of separation. The benefit amount reduces by an 
additional 25% on each subsequent January 1 until it reaches 25% of its original value. For 
covered members with at least 30 years of service credit, the minimum benefit payable was set 
at $8,000 by statute in 2015. This will be increased annually based on the VRS Plan 2 
cost-of-living adjustment calculation. The minimum benefit adjusted for the COLA was $9,532 
as of June 30, 2025. 
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NOTE 7 – OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (CONTINUED) 
 
OPEB Group Life Insurance (GLI) Plan (Continued) 
 
Contributions  
 
The contribution requirements for the GLI Plan are governed by §51.1-506 and §51.1-508 of the 
Code of Virginia, as amended, but may be impacted as a result of funding provided to state 
agencies and school divisions by the Virginia General Assembly. The total rate for the GLI Plan 
was 1.18% of covered employee compensation. This was allocated into an employee and an 
employer component using a 60/40 split. The employee component was 0.71% (1.18% x 60%) 
and the employer component was 0.47% (1.18% x 40%). Employers may elect to pay all or part 
of the employee contribution; however, the employer must pay all of the employer 
contribution. Each employer’s contractually required employer contribution rate for the year 
ended June 30, 2025 was 0.47% of covered employee compensation. This rate was based on an 
actuarially determined rate from an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2023. The actuarially 
determined rate, when combined with employee contributions, was expected to finance the 
costs of benefits payable during the year, with an additional amount to finance any unfunded 
accrued liability. Contributions to the GLI Plan from the Library were $4,820 and $4,720 for the 
years ended June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024, respectively. 
 
OPEB Liabilities, OPEB Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of 
Resources related to OPEB 
 
At June 30, 2025, the City reported a liability of $677,052 for its proportionate share of the Net 
GLI OPEB Liability (total liability, including the City and the Library is $719,547). The Net GLI 
OPEB Liability was measured as of June 30, 2024 and the total GLI OPEB liability used to 
calculate the Net GLI OPEB Liability was determined by an actuarial valuation performed as of 
June 30, 2023, and rolled forward to the measurement date of June 30, 2024. The covered 
employer’s proportion of the Net GLI OPEB Liability was based on the covered employer’s 
actuarially determined employer contributions to the GLI Plan for the year ended June 30, 
2024, relative to the total of the actuarially determined employer contributions for all 
participating employers. At June 30, 2024, the City’s proportion was 0.06400% as compared to 
0.06300% at June 30, 2023. The Bristol Public Library participates in the City’s GLI OPEB and 
represents 5.95% of the above proportionate share. For the year ended June 30, 2025, the City 
recognized GLI OPEB expense of $2,887. Since there was a change in proportionate share 
between measurement dates, a portion of the GLI OPEB expense was related to deferred 
amounts from changes in proportion. At June 30, 2025, the employer reported deferred 
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to the GLI OPEB from the 
following sources: 
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NOTE 7 – OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (CONTINUED) 
 
OPEB Group Life Insurance (GLI) Plan (Continued) 
 

Differences between expected and actual experience $ 5,992             $ 928                

Changes in assumptions 217                1,883             

Net difference between projected and actual earnings on pension 
plan investments -                     3,202             

Changes in proportionate share 740                3,166             

Library contributions subsequent to the measurement date 4,820             -                     

Total $ 11,769           $ 9,179             

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

 
 
$4,820 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to the GLI OPEB resulting from the 
City’s contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of 
the Net GLI OPEB Liability in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2026. Other amounts reported as 
deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to the GLI OPEB will 
be recognized in the GLI OPEB expense in future reporting periods as follows: 
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NOTE 7 – OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (CONTINUED) 
 
OPEB Group Life Insurance (GLI) Plan (Continued) 
 
Actuarial Assumptions 
 
The total GLI OPEB liability was based on an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2023, using the 
Entry Age Normal actuarial cost method and the following assumptions, applied to all periods 
included in the measurement and rolled forward to the measurement date of June 30, 2024. 
The assumptions include several employer groups as noted below. Salary increases and 
mortality rates included herein are for relevant employer groups. Information for other groups 
can be referenced in the VRS ACFR. 

 
Mortality Rates – Non-Largest Ten Locality Employers – General Employees  
 
Preretirement: 

Pub-2010 Amount Weighted Safety Employee Rates projected generationally; males set 
forward 2 years; 105% of rates for females set forward 3 years.  
 

Postretirement:  
Pub-2010 Amount Weighted Safety Healthy Retiree Rates projected generationally; 95% of 
rates for males set forward 2 years; 95% of rates for females set forward 1 year. 
 

Postdisablement:  
Pub-2010 Amount Weighted General Disabled Rates projected generationally; 110% of rates 
for males set forward 3 years; 110% of rates for females set forward 2 years. 
 

Beneficiaries and Survivors: 
Pub-2010 Amount Weighted Safety Contingent Annuitant Rates projected generationally. 
 

Mortality Improvement Scale:  
Rates projected generationally with Modified MP-2020 Improvement Scale that is 75% of the 
MP-2020 rates. 
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NOTE 7 – OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (CONTINUED) 
 
OPEB Group Life Insurance (GLI) Plan (Continued) 
 
The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2023, valuation were based on the results of an 
actuarial experience study for the period from July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2020. Changes to 
the actuarial assumptions as a result of the experience study and VRS Board action are as 
follows:  
 
Mortality Rates (pre-retirement, 
postretirement healthy, and disabled) 

Update to PUB2010 public sector mortality tables. For 
future mortality improvements, replace load with a 
modified Mortality Improvement Scale MP-2020 

Retirement Rates Adjusted rates to better fit experience for Plan 1; set 
separate rates based on experience for Plan 2/Hybrid; 
changed final retirement age from 75 to 80. 

Withdrawal Rates Adjusted rates to better fit experience at each age 
and service decrement through 9 years of service.
 

Disability Rates No change 
Salary Scale No change 
Line of Duty Disability No change 
Discount Rate No change 
 
Net GLI OPEB Liability 
 
The net OPEB liability (NOL) for the GLI Insurance Plan represents the plan’s total OPEB liability 
determined in accordance with GASB Statement No. 74, less the associated fiduciary net 
position. As of the measurement date of June 30, 2024, the Library’s share of the net OPEB 
liability was $42,495. 
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NOTE 7 – OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (CONTINUED) 
 
OPEB Group Life Insurance (GLI) Plan (Continued) 

  
Long-Term Expected Rate of Return  
 
The long-term expected rate of return on the System’s investments was determined using a 
log-normal distribution analysis in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of 
return (expected returns, net of System’s investment expense and inflation) are developed for 
each major asset class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of 
return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation 
percentage and by adding expected inflation. The target asset allocation and best estimate of 
arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class are summarized in the following table: 
 

Asset Class (Strategy)
Public Equity 32 % 6.70 % 2.14 %
Fixed Income 16 5.40 0.86
Credit Strategies 16 8.10 1.30
Real Assets 15 7.20 1.08
Private Equity 15 8.70 1.31
PIP - Private Investment Partnership 1 8.00 0.08
Diversifying Strategies 6 5.80 0.35
Cash 2 3.00 0.06
Leverage -3 3.50 -0.11

Total 100 % 7.07 %

Expected arithmetic nominal return* 7.07 %

Target 
Allocation

Airthmetic 
Long-Term 

Expected Rate 
of Return

Weighted Average 
Long-Term Expected 

Rate of Return
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NOTE 7 – OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (CONTINUED) 
 
OPEB Group Life Insurance (GLI) Plan (Continued) 
 
*The above allocation provides a one-year return of 7.07% (includes 2.50% inflation 
assumption). However, one-year returns do not take into account the volatility present in each 
of the asset classes. In setting the long-term expected return for the System, stochastic 
projections are employed to model future returns under various economic conditions. These 
results provide a range of returns over various time periods that ultimately provide a median 
return of 7.10%, including expected inflation of 2.50%. On June 15, 2023, the VRS Board elected 
a long-term rate of return of 6.75%, which was roughly at the 45th percentile of expected 
long-term results of the VRS fund asset allocation at that time, providing a median return of 
7.14%, including expected inflation of 2.50%. 
 
Discount Rate  
 
The discount rate used to measure the total GLI OPEB liability was 6.75%. The projection of 
cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that employer contributions will be 
made in accordance with the VRS funding policy and at rates equal to the actuarially 
determined contribution rates adopted by the VRS Board of Trustees. Through the fiscal year 
ending June 30, 2024, the rate contributed by employers for the VRS GLI OPEB Plan will be 
subject to the portion of the VRS Board-certified rates that are funded by the Virginia General 
Assembly, which was 100% of the actuarially determined rate. From July 1, 2024, on, employers 
are assumed to continue to contribute 100% of the actuarially determined contribution rates. 
Based on those assumptions, the GLI OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be 
available to make all projected future benefit payments of eligible employees. Therefore, the 
long-term expected rate of return was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to 
determine the total GLI OPEB liability. 

 
Sensitivity of the Employer’s Proportionate Share of the Net GLI OPEB Liability to Changes in the 
Discount Rate  

 
The following presents the employer’s proportionate share of the net GLI OPEB liability using 
the discount rate of 6.75%, as well as what the employer’s proportionate share of the net GLI 
OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point 
lower (5.75%) or one percentage point higher (7.75%) than the current rate: 

 

Library's proportionate 
share of the Net OPEB
GLI liability $ 66,084           $ 42,495           $ 23,437           

5.75%
1% Decrease Current Rate

6.75%
1% Increase

7.75%
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NOTE 7 – OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (CONTINUED) 
 
OPEB Group Life Insurance (GLI) Plan (Continued) 
 
GLI Plan Fiduciary Net Position  

 
Detailed information about the GLI Plan’s Fiduciary Net Position is available in the separately 
issued VRS 2024 Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR). A copy of the 2024 VRS ACFR 
may be downloaded from the VRS website at 
http://www.varetire.org/pdf/publications/2024-annual-report.pdf, or by writing to the 
System’s Chief Financial Officer at P.O. Box 2500, Richmond, VA, 23218-2500. 

 
NOTE 8 – ECONOMIC DEPENDENCY 
 

The Library received a substantial amount (76.7 percent) of its support from state and local 
governments.  A significant reduction in the level of this support, if this were to occur, may 
have an effect on the Library’s programs and activities. 

 
NOTE 9 – RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 

Appropriations of $1,727,884 were received from the City of Bristol, Virginia and City of 
Bristol, Tennessee ($875,192 and $852,692, respectively) for the year ended June 30, 2025.  In 
addition, the Avoca Branch received $206,883 from the City of Bristol, Virginia and $15,000 
from Sullivan County, Tennessee.  The Jones Creativity Center received $32,500 from the City 
of Bristol, Tennessee. 
 

NOTE 10 – RISK MANAGEMENT 

The Library is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and 
destruction of assets; errors or omissions; job-related illness or injuries to employees for which 
the Library carries commercial insurance purchased from independent third parties.  The 
Library had no settlements in excess of insurance coverage in any of the prior three fiscal years.  
For insured programs, there have been no significant reductions in insurance coverage. 
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NOTE 11 – CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPAL 

During the current year, the Library implemented GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated 
Absences. In addition to the value of unused vacation time owed to employees upon separation 
of employment, the Library now recognizes an estimated amount of sick leave earned as of 
year-end that will be used by employees as time off in future years as part of the liability for 
compensated absences. 

 

Primary government
Governmental activities (654,450)$                    (26,569)$                      (681,019)$                    

Total primary government (654,450)$                    (26,569)$                      (681,019)$                    

 Net Position/ fund 
balance 6/30/2024 as 

previously reported 
 Restatement- GASB 
101 implementation 

 Net Position/ fund 
balance 6/30/2024 as 

restated 

 
 

NOTE 12 – COMMITMENT AND CONTINGENCIES 
 
In July 2014, the Board of Trustees voted to join the Organization of Watauga Libraries (OWL) 
Consortium to purchase a new integrated library automation system to replace the one 
provided by the Holston River Regional Library and ETSU.  The Library, along with the other 
libraries, have signed a 7 year contract with Sirsi-Dynix to provide this system and house the 
server with the Library’s data. The Sirsi-Dynix contract ended March 2023. In May 2022, 
Organization of Watauga Libraries (OWL) contracted with the Library Corporation (TLC) for a 
term of 5 years beginning April 2023. 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENATARY INFORMATION 



Budget
Original Final Actual Variance

Revenues:
Intergovernmental revenue $ 2,295,278  $ 2,295,278 $ 2,358,129 $ 62,851        
Charges for fees and services 48,113        55,613      51,596 (4,017)         
Contributions 4,000          4,000         92,431 88,431        
Fines and forfeitures 2,282          2,050         1,823 (227)             
Miscellaneous 26,361        19,093      44,613 25,520        

Total revenues 2,376,034  2,376,034 2,548,592 172,558      

Expenditures:
Public services 1,395,028  1,395,028 1,384,383 10,645        
Information technology 230,720      230,720    352,716 (121,996)     
Administration 239,188      239,188    231,217 7,971           
Maintenance and operations 511,098      511,098    493,562 17,536        

Total expenditures 2,376,034  2,376,034 2,461,878 (85,844)       

Net change in fund balance $ -                   $ -                 86,714         $ 86,714        

Fund balance, beginning of year 339,255

Fund balance, end of year $ 425,969

BRISTOL PUBLIC LIBRARY
(a joint venture of the cities of Bristol, TN and Bristol, VA)

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget to Actual
General Fund

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025
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2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016
Proportion of the Net Pension Liability (NPL) 5.280% 5.820% 5.500% 5.497% 5.274% 5.010% 4.221% 4.701% 4.701% 4.701%

Proportionate share of the NPL 890,005$     1,025,783$  900,393$     635,797$     1,286,673$  1,161,748$  854,731$     1,048,710$  1,223,405$  995,754$  

Covered payroll 897,813$     880,483$     820,033$     1,059,223$  855,717$     793,129$     653,314$     597,621$     689,560$     659,174$  

Proportionate share of the NPL as a percentage 
of covered payroll 99.13% 116.50% 109.80% 60.02% 150.36% 146.48% 130.83% 175.48% 177.42% 151.06%

Pension plan's fiduciary net position as a 
percentage of total liability 92.41% 91.93% 92.52% 97.25% 83.44% 87.82% 82.04% 80.17% 76.40% 80.41%

BRISTOL PUBLIC LIBRARY
(a joint venture of the cities of Bristol, TN and Bristol, VA)

Schedule of Library's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability 
For the fiscal years ended June 30
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2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016
Contractually required contribution 188,739$     167,338$     166,969$     147,488$     143,207$     115,693$  109,818$  110,703$  116,185$  118,124$  

Contributions in relation to the contractually 
required contribution 188,739$     167,338$     166,969$     147,488        143,207        115,693    107,231    98,091      103,796    98,883      

Contribution deficiency (excess) -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                  2,587         12,612      12,389      19,241      

Covered payroll 891,401$     897,813$     880,483$     820,033$     1,059,223$  855,717$  793,129$  653,314$  597,621$  689,560$  

Contributions as a percentage of covered payroll 21.17% 18.64% 18.96% 17.99% 13.52% 13.52% 13.52% 15.01% 17.37% 14.34%

BRISTOL PUBLIC LIBRARY
(a joint venture of the cities of Bristol, TN and Bristol, VA)

Schedule of Library Contributions - Pension 
For the fiscal years ended June 30
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Disability Rates No change
Salary Scale No change
Line of Duty Disability No change
Discount Rate No change

Adjusted rates to better fit experience at each year age and service 
through 9 years of service

Mortality Rates (pre-retirement, 
postretirement healthy, and disabled)

Withdrawal Rates

BRISTOL PUBLIC LIBRARY
(a joint venture of the cities of Bristol, TN and Bristol, VA)
Notes to Required Supplementary Information - Pension 

For the fiscal years ended June 30

Update to PUB2010 public sector mortality tables. For future
mortality improvements, replace load with a modified Mortality
Improvement Scale MP-2020

Changes of benefit terms – There have been no actuarially material changes to the System benefit provisions since the
prior actuarial valuation.

Adjusted rates to better fit experience for Plan 1; set separate
rates based on experience for Plan 2/Hybrid; changed final
retirement age

Retirement Rates

Changes of assumptions – The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2023, valuation were based on the results of an
actuarial experience study for the period from July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2020. Changes to the actuarial assumptions as
a result of the experience study and VRS Board action are as follows:
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2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

City of Bristol, Virginia's total OPEB Liability 2,046,801$        2,035,533$        749,055$           776,347$           1,133,225$        1,083,407$     1,048,785$     1,116,904$     

Library's proportion share of the total OPEB liability 
associated with the City of Bristol, Virginia 129,299             113,467             122,400             142,882             131,502             113,504           111,079           134,562           

Total 2,176,100$        2,149,000$        2,103,100$        2,597,900$        2,473,300$        2,417,800$     2,631,580$     2,862,400$     

Library covered payroll 880,483$           880,483$           820,033$           1,059,223$        855,717$           793,129$         653,314$         597,621$         

Library's proportionate share of the total OPEB liability
as a percentage of its covered payroll 14.69% 12.89% 14.93% 13.49% 15.37% 14.31% 17.00% 22.52%

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the net
OPEB liability 5.94% 5.28% 5.82% 5.50% 5.32% 4.69% 4.22% 4.70%

BRISTOL PUBLIC LIBRARY
(a joint venture of the cities of Bristol, TN and Bristol, VA)

Schedule of Changes in Proportionate Share of the Library's Total OPEB Liability and Related Ratios
For the fiscal years ended June 30

Schedule will show 10 years of information once it s accumulated. 
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2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

City of Bristol, Virginia proportion of the net OPEB liability 0.0640% 0.0630% 0.0661% 0.0706% 0.0712% 0.0701% 0.0721% 0.0779%

City of Bristol, Virginia's proportion share of the 
net OPEB liability 677,053$           720,949$           749,055$           776,347$           1,133,225$        1,083,407$     1,048,785$     1,116,904$     

Library's proportion share of the net OPEB liability 
associated with the City of Bristol, Virginia 42,495                39,895                46,251                45,163                55,821                57,145             46,214             55,083             

Total 719,548$           760,844$           795,306$           821,510$           1,189,046$        1,140,552$     1,094,999$     1,171,987$     

Library covered payroll 880,483$           880,483$           820,033$           1,059,223$        855,717$           793,129$         653,314$         597,621$         

Library's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability
as a percentage of its covered payroll 4.83% 4.53% 5.64% 4.26% 6.52% 7.21% 7.07% 9.22%

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the net
OPEB liability 73.41% 69.30% 67.21% 67.45% 52.64% 52.00% 51.22% 48.86%

Schedule will show 10 years of information once it s accumulated. 

BRISTOL PUBLIC LIBRARY
(a joint venture of the cities of Bristol, TN and Bristol, VA)

Schedule of Changes in Proportionate Share of the Library's Net OPEB Liability - Group Life Insurance (GLI) Plan
For the fiscal years ended June 30
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2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016
Contractually required contribution 4,820$         4,720$         4,697$         3,543$         4,183$          3,641$      2,865$      3,210$      2,773$        2,650$        

Contributions in relation to the contractually 
required contribution 4,820            4,720            4,697            3,543            4,183            3,641        2,865        3,210        2,773          2,650          

Contribution deficiency (excess) -                    -                    -                    -                    -                     -                 -                 -                 -                   -                   

Covered payroll 897,813$     880,483$     820,033$     1,059,223$ 855,717$     793,129$ 653,314$ 597,621$ 689,560$   659,174$   

Contributions as a percentage of covered payroll 0.54% 0.54% 0.57% 0.33% 0.49% 0.46% 0.44% 0.54% 0.40% 0.40%

BRISTOL PUBLIC LIBRARY
(a joint venture of the cities of Bristol, TN and Bristol, VA)

Schedule of Library Contributions - OPEB - GLI Plan 
For the fiscal years ended June 30

 49



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 



Component Unit
Library

Foundation
Assets

Restricted assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents 54,072$                 
   Investments 618,460                 

         Total assets 672,532$               

Liabilities and Fund Balances
Liabilities:
   Accounts payable 325$                      

         Total liabilities 325                         

Fund balances:
   Restricted for:
       Capital projects 672,207                 

         Total fund balances 672,207                 

         Total liabilities and fund balances 672,532$               

BRISTOL PUBLIC LIBRARY
(a joint venture of the cities of Bristol, TN and Bristol, VA)

Component Unit - Bristol Public Library Foundation
Balance Sheet
June 30, 2025
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Component Unit - Bristol Public Library Foundation
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

Component Unit
Library

Foundation
Revenues:
     Intergovernmental grants 5,000
     Memorials and donations 101,357
     Investment earnings 53,948

      Total revenues 160,305                 

Expenditures
  Current:

General government 118,497
Other 108

      Total expenditures 118,605                 

      Net change in fund balance 41,700                   

Fund balance, beginning of year 630,507

Fund balance, end of year 672,207$               

BRISTOL PUBLIC LIBRARY
(a joint venture of the cities of Bristol, TN and Bristol, VA)

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025
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Main Avoca Jones
Library Branch Creativity Center Total

Revenues:
Local

City of Bristol, VA 875,192$     -$                   10,000$              885,192$         
City of Bristol, TN 852,692       206,883 32,500 1,092,075        
Sullivan County, TN -                    15,000 -                           15,000             
State Library Aid 239,767 -                     30,726 270,493           
Other 68,013 -                     27,356 95,369             

Charges for fees and services
Gift shop 19,451 -                     -                           19,451             
Rent 4,355 150 -                           4,505               
Copy and fax machine revenue 16,373 3,094 -                           19,467             
Other 6,085 -                     2,088 8,173               

Contributions 92,431 -                     -                           92,431             
Fines and forfeitures 1,685 138 -                           1,823               
Miscellaneous 43,548 1,065 -                           44,613             

      Total revenues 2,219,592$ 226,330$      102,670$           2,548,592$     

Expenditures:
Public services 1,026,825$ 212,160$      145,398$           1,384,383$     
Information technology 352,716 -                     -                           352,716           
Administration 231,217 -                     -                           231,217           
Maintenance and operations 493,562 -                     -                           493,562           

      Total expenditures 2,104,320$ 212,160$      145,398$           2,461,878$     

BRISTOL PUBLIC LIBRARY
(a joint venture of the cities of Bristol, TN and Bristol, VA)

Schedule of Revenues and Expenditures by Division - Governmental Funds
For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT 
AUDITING STANDARDS 

The Board of Trustees 
Bristol Public Library 
Bristol, Virginia 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental 
activities, the discretely presented component unit, and the major fund of the Bristol Public Library, a 
joint venture of the Cities of Bristol, TN and Bristol, VA (the Library) as of and for the year ended 
June 30, 2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the 
Library’s basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated December 19, 2025.  Our 
report also includes a reference to the change in accounting principle resulting from the implementation 
of Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences. 

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Library’s internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, 
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Library’s internal control. 
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Library’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 
misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a 
timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control 
that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 
with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. We identified a certain deficiency in internal control, described in 
the accompanying schedule of findings and responses as item 2025-001 that we consider to be a 
material weakness. 

200 W. MARTIN LUTHER KING BLVD, SUITE 1100 • CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE 37402 • 423-756-6133 • FAX 423-756-2727 • www.mjcpa.com
MEMBERS OF THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Library's financial statements are free 
from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and 
material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 
provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The 
results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be 
reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

Library’s Response to the Finding 

Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on the Library's 
response to the finding identified in our audit and described in the accompanying schedule of findings 
and responses.  The Library's response was not subjected to the other auditing procedures applied in 
the audit of the financial statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion on the response. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
entity’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and 
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Chattanooga, Tennessee 
December 19, 2025 



 

BRISTOL PUBLIC LIBRARY 
(a joint venture of the cities of Bristol, TN and Bristol, VA) 

 
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND RESPONSES 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 
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Section I – Summary of Auditor’s Results 
 

Financial Statements 
 
Type of report the auditor issued on whether the  
 financial statements audited were prepared in  
 accordance with GAAP:     Unmodified 
 
Internal control over financial reporting: 
Material weaknesses identified?        X         yes                      no 
 
Significant deficiencies identified?                   yes           X         none reported 
  
Noncompliance material to financial statements noted?                 yes          X          no 
  
Federal Awards 
 
There was not an audit of major federal award programs for the year ended June 30, 2025 due to the 
Library not expending federal awards of $750,000 or more. 
 



BRISTOL PUBLIC LIBRARY 
(a joint venture of the cities of Bristol, TN and Bristol, VA) 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND RESPONSES 
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 
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Section II – Financial Statement Findings and Responses 

2025-001 Capital Asset Reporting 

Criteria: Generally accepted accounting principles generally require the reporting of all capital assets 
which meet the entity’s capitalization policy to be capitalized at historical cost, and depreciated over 
their useful life.   

Condition: The Library does not have significant capital asset activity as the larger capital items are 
owned and maintained by the City of Bristol.  As such, the Library does not have annual policies to 
review the outlays to properly identify and track capital assets that are owned or maintained by the 
Library. 

Context/Cause: During the year, the Library does not perform a review of the outlays to properly 
identify the improvements and equipment purchases to compare to their existing capitalization 
policy and track those acquisitions as depreciable assets. 

Effects: There were improvements identified during the year which were ultimately capitalized and 
reported within the Library’s policy.  This decreased the functional expenses for the year by $36,200 
while increasing capital assets by $41,775 and recognizing the annual depreciation expense of 
$5,575. 

Recommendation: As the Library continues to make small equipment purchases and improvements 
to the Library spaces, policies should be put in place to ensure the expenditures are properly 
reviewed and evaluated if the expenditures meet the capitalization policy of the Library and will be 
owned or maintained by the Library. 

Auditee’s Response: We will amend the year-end closeout procedures to include a review of the 
capital related expenditures and ensure the outlays which will be owned or maintained by the 
Library are properly identified, capitalized, and depreciated over their estimated useful life. 



BRISTOL PUBLIC LIBRARY 
(a joint venture of the cities of Bristol, TN and Bristol, VA) 

SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS 
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 
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No prior audit findings were reported. 
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